

DEC 11 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-294

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF THE
ARIZONA SENATE,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, individually and as parent of Miriam
Flores, minor child; ROSA RZESLAWSKI, individually and
as parent of Mario Rzeslawski, minor child; STATE OF
ARIZONA and the ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, and its members in their official capacities;
THOMAS C. HORNE, Super. of Public Instruction,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICK RICHMOND
CHRISTOPHER C. CHIOU
STEVEN A. HASKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400

DAVID J. CANTELME
D. AARON BROWN
PAUL R. NEIL
CANTELME & BROWN, PLC
3030 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 200-0104

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

December 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

**I. The Decision Below Conflicts With
Decisions From Other Courts Of Appeals**.....3

**II. The Decision Below Conflicts With
Congress's Policy Judgments**.....7

**III. The Decision Below Raises Issues Of
National Importance**.....10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (1981) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) | 4, 11 |
| <i>In re Detroit Auto Dealers Ass'n</i> , 84 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 36 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>Reynolds v. McInnes</i> , 338 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993) | 4 |

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) 8, 9

Verizon Commn'cs Inc. v. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 8

Statutes and Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f) 8

20 U.S.C. § 6302..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 6311(a) 7

20 U.S.C. § 6311(g) 7

20 U.S.C. § 6812(2) 8

20 U.S.C. § 6825(g) 9

20 U.S.C. § 6845..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 6847..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 7902..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 801..... 9
